
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain (Chair) 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
J Hardy 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 

• Please note at 1:30pm prior to the meeting of the Committee KPMG will 
provide a briefing to Members on Protecting the Public Purse 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 21ST JANUARY 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st 
January 2014  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MANDATORY IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DCLG CODE OF RECOMMENDED PRACTICE 
FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES ON DATA 
TRANSPARENCY 
 
To receive a report of The Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides the Committee with assurance that 
the Council is meeting its obligation to publish 
mandatory datasets as prescribed by the Code of 
Recommended Practice. 
 

7 - 18 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  BUSINESS CONTINUITY ARRANGEMENTS 
FOR LCC'S CRITICAL SERVICES 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
providing assurance that the business continuity 
plans and arrangements in place for LCC’s critical 
services are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded 
and being routinely complied with. The report also 
provides assurance that LCC is compliant with the 
statutory duties detailed in the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004. 
 

19 - 
26 

9   
 

  UPDATE OF THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
AND RAISING CONCERNS POLICY 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer, Audit and 
Investment which consults the Committee upon a 
review that is taking place of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy and Raising Concerns 
Policy. The report informs the Committee of the 
revisions in accordance with the changes to Public 
Interest Disclosure legislation, and provides an 
opportunity to comment on the current proposals. 
 

27 - 
46 

10   
 

  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor presenting 
the Committee Annual Report which provides an 
overview of the work completed by the Committee 
over the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

47 - 
56 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor notifying 
Members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme. 
 

57 - 
62 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 1ST 
DECEMBER 2013 TO 28TH FEBRUARY 2014 
AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment) which provides a summary of internal 
audit activity for the period 1st December 2013 to 
28th February 2014 and highlight the incidence of 
any significant control failings or weaknesses. The 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 is also 
included as part of the report and has been 
challenged and agreed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 
 

63 - 
98 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Tuesday, 21st January, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
Apologies 

Councillors N Taggart, T Hanley, C Fox, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley 
and J Hardy 
 
Councillor P Grahame 

 
 
 

43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Members discussed the rules surrounding conducting aspects of the meeting 
in private session in light of an on-going investigation at a partner organisation 
by Internal Audit and West Yorkshire Police. Officers advised that the 
investigation should not be discussed at this stage but that as soon as it is 
appropriate to do so, details will be provided to the committee so that they 
may fulfil their responsibilities to have oversight of the control environment 
and receive assurances that recommendations have been implemented to 
ensure there are no control weaknesses. 
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
Members were in receipt of a revised version of the KPMG External Audit 
Plan, Agenda Item 9, (Minute 51. refers). This had been received following 
publication and printing of the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

46 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Grahame 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be h
[...]
meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 

John Prentice of KPMG was in attendance to help answer Members’ 
questions and provided Members with a brief description of his experience of 
working in external audit and an outline of the main elements of the audit plan. 
 
Members discussed PFI contracts that have been awarded in recent years 
specifically commenting on their inflexibility and what possibilities there were 
for renegotiation. KPMG informed members that they will be considering PFI 
contracts as part of their accounts and Value for Money work. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree the nature and scope of the 
audit plan. 
 

52 Update 4 - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements  

 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on the progress on the ASC Systems Review Programme. It further 
provided assurance to the Committee that the challenges that have been 
faced have been resolved and the project is on track to provide the required 
technology solution within Adult Social Care.  
 
The Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) and the Senior Project Manager 
(Resources) were in attendance to answer Members’ questions. 
 
Members discussed the risks of sharing information and what governance 
structures were in place to mitigate against these. 
 
The flexibility of the new system in relation to changing legislation was 
questioned. Members were informed it was difficult to predict what legislation 
would change but the new system is seen as adaptable to any changes in 
legal requirements. 
 
Members asked questions about the delivery of the project and whether it was 
running to schedule. Members were informed that the project had slipped a 
couple of months to 1st June 2014 from the original intended start date of April 
1st 2014. Members were also informed that the impact of the new system on 
front line staff was being closely monitored. 
 
Members were supportive of the project, noted the benefits of local authorities 
coming together and wished it every success. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to:  
 
(a) note the progress that has been made, as well as the challenges that 
have been resolved; and 

 
(b) agree to receive a further report on the progress of the programme 
following the successful implementation. However, if any further issues 
are encountered that affect the quality, cost or timescales of the 
implementation, it is recommended that these are raised with the Chair 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 

of the Committee and brought back to the full Committee if deemed 
appropriate. 

 
53 Report of the Information Commissioner's Office following a Data 

Protection Audit conducted across the Council  
 

The Executive Officer Information Governance presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) which ensured that the 
Committee had had sight of the recommendations contained within the ICO 
audit report and consider there implications for the Council. 
 
Members discussed the report and asked questions about its contents 
specifically in relation to the shredding of paper and the need to get all 
services included in the corporate contract. 
 
Members debated the laws surrounding the storage of data in different 
geographical areas. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the level of assurance the 
Council has provided the Information Commissioners Office in respect of its 
processes and procedures for delivering data protection compliance. 
 

54 Internal Audit Update Report 1st September to 30th November 2013  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) presented his report which provided 
a summary of Internal Audit Activity for the period 1st September to 30th 
November 2013. The report highlighted the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Following comments by the Chief 
Officer (Audit and Investment) about a reduction in resources available 
Members sought assurance that there would be no reduction in the ability of 
the service to complete obligations under Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act and to undertake audits of key financial systems that KPMG 
rely upon for the final accounts audit. The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) 
confirmed that initial work on the 2014/15 audit plan indicated that sufficient 
resources would be available to provide an evidenced based opinion on the 
control environment. 
 
Members specifically discussed the audit reports issued that were provided 
with a low level of compliance assurance. Reasons behind the low assurance 
and information on what follow up work the Internal Audit service will 
undertake was provided by the Chief Officer (Audit and Investment)  
 
Members suggested two areas of work for Internal Audit to review as part of 
the audit plan for 2014/15 which will be presented in full for members 
comments at the next meeting; agency staff and school reserves. Following 
further discussion, school reserves were not considered an appropriate area 
for audit review in 2014/15 and the Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) 
confirmed that, following Members previous comments on agency staffing, 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 

 

this review had been brought forward and featured in the current year’s audit 
plan. Furthermore, Members discussed the issue of unoccupied council 
properties as an area of concern. 
 
The spending money wisely work completed by Internal Audit was questioned 
by Members specifically in relation to work done prior to money being spent. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 

55 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: Wednesday 9th April 2014 

Subject: Mandatory implementation of the DCLG Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Central government has made recent changes to the Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency.  Some elements of the old Code are to be 
removed and replaced by other new pieces of data and information.  The existing 
recommended Code is to become mandatory and enforceable by legislation. 

2. Some of the work which will be required to publish will not be inconsiderable.  Services 
directly affected by the changes will need to consider what they are currently 
publishing, how this conforms to the Code, and what changes to processes may need 
to be made in order to comply. 

3. This report provides members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with 
the assurance that work being undertaken across the council will ensure compliance to 
the mandatory requirements of the amended Code of Practice for Local Authorities on 
Data Transparency. 

Recommendations 

4. Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of this 
report and the assurances provided, to ensure the council meets its obligations in 
complying with the Code. 

 
Report authors: Stephen 
Blackburn and Andrew Nutting 

Tel: 39 52758 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with assurance that the 
council is meeting its obligation to publish mandatory datasets as prescribed by 
the Code of Recommended Practice.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency 
was originally published in September 2011.  It recommended that ten pieces of 
data/information be published by local authorities not only to promote openness 
and transparency, but also to engage with the wider Open Data agenda. 

2.2 Open Data could be considered as ‘the publication of non-personally identifiable 
or non-business sensitive data produced in the course of an organisation’s 
ordinary business, which has been released under an unrestricted licence’.  The 
UK Government’s open data white paper, ‘Unleashing the Potential’ outlines how 
it sees the publication of public sector data as key to driving economic growth, 
innovation and empowering citizens.  

2.3 A year after the Code’s initial publication, the government carried out a 
consultation exercise looking at whether the focus should shift from 
‘recommended’ to ‘mandatory’ publication of datasets.  Consultation ended on 
22nd December 2012. The council submitted a response which consisted of 
comments from those services directly affected as well as those who have a wider 
interest in open data, information governance, and data transparency.   Please 
refer to Appendix A for details of the council’s response. 

2.4 Ministers published their findings in December 2013.  Some of the datasets listed 
in the initial publication were removed and replaced by others.  It also stated that 
the code would become law and be monitored by the Information Commissioner’s 
Office (ICO) using existing Freedom of Information Act powers. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 As an authority, Leeds City Council has m
[...]
fidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Phase 1 of the Business Continuity Management (BCM) Programme is completed. This 
provides assurance that Leeds City Council is meeting its statutory duties required 
under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 to have business continuity plans in place to be 
able to continue to deliver services assessed as being critical during an emergency or 
disruptive incident. Critical services are those that require recovering from disruption in 
less than 24 hours. This work was completed by the end of September 2013.   

2. Phase 2 of the BCM Programme has been initiated. Currently being scoped, Phase 2 
will develop and implement business continuity plans for what the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004 describes as ordinary services i.e. functions that are important to the human 
welfare and security of the community and its environment but do not require recovery 
within 24 hours of a disruption occurring. 

The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 requires that organisations delivering services on 
behalf of Leeds City Council can continue to deliver to the extent required in the event 
of an emergency. The assessment of commissioned service business continuity plans 
will commence as part of Phase 2.        

Recommendations 

3. The Committee to note that the level of assurance on the adequacy of business 
continuity management arrangements is good. This is demonstrated via the controls 
and compliance documented within this report.  

 Report author: N. STREET   

Tel: 74341   

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

 

4. The Committee to note this report for information and receive an annual update 
detailing progress and achievements in April 2015. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide assurance that the business continuity plans and arrangements in 
place for LCC’s critical services are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded and 
bein
[...]
 affects others, without the fear of adverse 
consequences.  

The Council is committed to the highest standards of openness, probity and 
accountability. In line with that commitment, we encourage Council employees, 
workers and Members, who have legitimate concerns about any aspect of the 
Council’s work, to come forward and voice those concerns through accessible 
channels rather than overlooking the issues or discussing them externally. Making 
your disclosure under this policy will enable the Council to address any risks as early 
as possible.   

It is recognised that the option to maintain your confidentiality is vital to encouraging 
you to make your disclosure, and the Council will always seek to protect the 
anonymity of those that come forward. This policy provides a means for you to raise 
a concern under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, which provides you with a 
certain level of legal protection when you raise a legitimate concern in the public 
interest.  

As an employee of a contractor of the Council or a partner organisation, it is 
recognised that in some cases, you may have concerns which you may want to bring 
to our attention.  The Council is committed to encouraging all individuals, including 
non Council employees to raise serious concerns with the Council.  Whilst we would 
seek always to protect the anonymity of individuals raising concerns in good faith, 
the Whistleblowing Policy does not protect employees of external organisations in 
the same way as Council employees and workers. 
 
Aims and Scope of the Policy 

This policy aims to: 
 

• provide avenues for you to raise concerns and receive feedback on any action 
taken 

• reassure you that you will be protected from reprisals or victimisation for 
whistleblowing in the public interest; and 

• allow you to take the matter further if you are dissatisfied with the Council’s 
response. 

 
There are existing procedures in place to enable you to lodge a grievance relating to 
yo
[...]
lementation of 
the Calderdale Shared Services system for Adult Social Care 

Chief Officer (Resources and 
Strategy) 
Steve Hume 

P
age 62



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 9th April 2014 

Subject: Internal Audit Update Report 1st December 2013 to 28th February 2014 and 
Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  Reports issued by 
Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee with some 
evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period 1st December 
2013 to 28th February 2014 and highlights the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses. 

3. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15 is also included as part of this report. 

Recommendations 

4. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
1st December 2013 to 28th February 2014 update report and note the work undertaken 
by Internal Audit during the period covered by the report. 

5. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2014/15. 

 

 Report author:  Treena Boothby 

Tel:  74497 

Agenda Item 12

Page 63



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st December 
[...]
nual report 2013-14

	11 work programme report
	Live Work Programe

	12 Internal Audit Update Report 1st December 2013 to 28th February 2014 and Internal Audit Plan 2014/15
	Final Update report December 2013 to February 2014 31.03.14




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 10

th
 July 2014  

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley, 
J Hardy and C Gruen (as substitute for T 
Hanley) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillor T Hanley 
 

 
56 Councillor Fox  
 

On the day of the meeting the Committee learned of the death of Councillor 
Fox. The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Fox highlighting his contribution to 
the work of Committee. Other Members highlighted Councillor Fox’s other 
achievements. It was agreed by all Members that a card of condolence be 
written from the Committee to Councillor Fox’s family. 
 
A minutes silence was held prior to the commencement of business. 

57 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public at this point of the meeting. 
59 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Hanley. Councillor C 
Gruen was in attendance as substitute. 

62 Minutes 21st January 2014  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

63 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 10

th
 July 2014  

 

Members asked for an update on the ongoing investigation at a partner 
organisation by Internal Audit and West Yorkshire Police. The Chief Officer 
(Audit and Investment) confirmed that during discussion of agenda item 10 
(minute 69 refers) further details could be provide to the Committee and, if the 
committee resolved to enter exempt session and exclude the press and 
public, additional updates could be provided. 
 
Minute 52 Update 4 - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology 
Requirements 
 
Following an earlier briefing to the chair of the committee, and at his request, 
the Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) and the Chief Officer (Partnership 
Development and Business Support) were in attendance to update the 
Committee on the recent secondment of staff from the Adult Social Care 
System Review Programme to support the urgent ICT needs of Children’s 
Services in the deployment of their own ‘Frameworki ’ ICT system to meet 
OFSTED requirements.   
 
It was noted by the Committee that although implementation of the new Adult 
Social Care system had been delayed until October 2014, it would still be 
delivered within budget. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of training staff during the 6 week school 
summer holidays. However due to staff absence during this period it was 
considered un-workable. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a further report to its July 
meeting providing an update on implementation of the project and detailing 
the capacity of Calderdale Council to contribute towards successful 
implementation. 
 
Minute No.54 Internal Audit Update Report 1st September to 30th November 
2013 
 
The importance of the work of the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) concerning the use of agency staff was highlighted and assurance 
was provided that Internal Audit’s work looking into this area was 
complementary to that work. 

64 Mandatory implementation of the DCLG Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency  

 
The Executive Officer (Information Governance) and the Senior Information 
Governance Officer  presented a report submitted of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which provided the Committee with assurance that the Council is 
meeting its obligation to publish mandatory datasets as prescribed by the 
Code of Recommended Practice. 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 10

th
 July 2014  

 

Members discussed the positive reasons for publishing the Members’ 
Allowance Scheme which DCLG has recommended be removed. It was 
highlighted that Members Allowances were still published on the Councils 
website. 
 
Members considered that the £5000 threshold for publishing contracts 
entered into by the Council appeared very low and noted that this could 
potentially be an added financial burden to the authority.  
Members also discussed the publication of posts that attract salaries of over 
£50,000, and how this affects part time staff who would earn this figure if they 
were full time. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the assurances provided, to 
ensure the Council meets its obligations in complying with the code. 
 
 

65 Business Continuity Arrangements for LCC's Critical Services  
 

The Business Continuity Programme Manager presented a report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive which provided assurance that the business continuity 
plans and arrangements in place for LCC’s critical services are fit for purpose, 
up to date, embedded and being routinely complied with. The report also 
provided assurance that LCC is compliant with the statutory duties detailed in 
the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
Members sought assurance that plans were in place to deal with a major city 
centre emergency such as a flood or loss of power. Members were informed 
that plans are in place and that simulation exercises are undertaken to test 
the plans, however city centre emergency plans fall under the remit of 
emergency planning. 
 
Members discussed the position of academies and were informed that the 
Council does not have Business Continuity Plans in place for individual 
academies as they operate as separate businesses, but that they would be 
treated as any other LEA school should a disaster occur. 
 
Members sought assurance that the issue of homelessness has business 
continuity plans in place – the Business Continuity Manager undertook to 
make further enquiries and provide a response to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED – the Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note that the level of assurance on the adequacy of business continuity 

management arrangements; and 
(b) note the report for information and receive an annual update detailing 

progress and achievements in April 2015. 
66 Update of the Whistleblowing Policy and Raising Concerns Policy  
 

The Principal Audit Manager presented a report of the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment) that consulted the Committee on a review of the Council’s 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 10

th
 July 2014  

 

Whistleblowing Policy and Raising Concerns Policy. The report informed the 
Committee of the revisions in accordance with the changes to Public Interest 
Disclosure legislation, and provided an opportunity to comment on the current 
proposals. 
 
Members received assurance that all whistle blowing referrals are taken 
seriously and investigated thoroughly. Members were also provided with 
assurances as to how vexatious referrals are treated. Members were informed 
that a total of 90 whistleblowing referrals had been received over the last 12 
months. 
 
 
Members asked about the protections, afforded to employees of contractors 
and partner organisations, and whether the Council’s policy covers such 
organisations. Members were informed that there is limited scope for the 
Council to provide indemnities and the policy acknowledges that ‘the 
whistleblowing policy does not protect employees of external organisations in 
the same way as Council employees and workers’.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
receive a final version of the Whistleblowing policy following approval. 

67 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report  
 

The Head of Governance Services introduced the report of the City Solicitor 
which presented the Committee Annual report which provides an overview of 
the work completed by the Committee over 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) approve the contents of the annual report; and 
(b) request the report be circulated to all Members. 

68 work programme report  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 

69 Internal Audit Update Report 1st December 2013 to 28th February 2014 
and Internal Audit Plan 2014/15  

 
The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) presented his report which provided 
a summary of Internal Audit Activity for the period 1st December 2013 to 28th 
February 2014. The report highlighted the incidence of any significant control 
failings or weaknesses.  
 
The proposed Internal Audit Plan 2014/15, as discussed and agreed with the 
Deputy Chief Executive as the Council’s statutory responsible financial officer, 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on 10

th
 July 2014  

 

was also included as part of the report for members observations and 
comments. 
 
Members asked questions about work undertaken on spending money wisely. 
It was confirmed to the Committee that Internal Audit will be looking at any car 
user mileage rates that are higher than HMRC rates. 
 
Members sought assurance that the number of days featured within the audit 
plan would be enough to provide an evidence based opinion on the Council’s 
control environment. It was noted that the work done by Internal Audit would 
be made available to KPMG so that they may assess whether they can rely 
on the work as part of their audit of the statutory accounts. The Chief Officer 
(Audit and Investment) also confirmed that Internal Audit works closely with 
KPMG throughout the year and at year end to ensure this is the case. 
 
During discussion of this item, the committee resolved to exclude members of 
the public and press as information to be conveyed verbally to the committee 
concerning ongoing investigations at a partner organisation, was considered 
likely to be exempt under paragraph 10.4.(7) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and that to continue the discussion in private outweighs 
the public interest in receiving the information in public.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
note the Internal Audit Plan. 

70 Retirement of Councillor Taggart  
 

The Chair informed the Committee that this would be Councillor Taggart’s last 
attendance at this Committee due to him not standing for re-election at the 
forthcoming elections. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Taggart for all his contributions to the 
Committee over the last five years. 
 
 


